

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

D.M.,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

OREGON SCHOOL ACTIVITIES ASSOCIATION,  
an Oregon Corporation, by and through the Board of Directors of  
Oregon School Activities Ass'n,

Defendant-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND URGING VACATUR

---

KRISTEN CLARKE  
Assistant Attorney General

SYDNEY A.R. FOSTER  
ELLEN NOBLE  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 598-1479

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | PAGE |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....   | 2    |
| PERTINENT STATUTES AND RULES .....   | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 3    |
| A. Statutory Background.....   | 3    |
| B. Factual Background.....   | 4    |
| C. Procedural Background.....  | 8    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 12   |
| ARGUMENT   |      |
| I. The district court committed multiple legal errors in assessing whether the waiver D.M. requested was a “reasonable” modification and not a “fundamental alteration.” .....                         | 16   |
| A. The district court failed to conduct an individualized inquiry.....   | 17   |
| B. The district court mistakenly evaluated whether the modification would fundamentally alter the nature of the eligibility <i>rule</i> rather than OSAA’s high school football <i>program</i> . ..... | 22   |

| <b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| C. The district court failed to recognize that OSAA’s existing waiver policy is evidence that a waiver for D.M. would be reasonable and not a fundamental alteration. ....   | 24          |
| D. The district court improperly conditioned relief under Title II on a student’s ability to satisfy the more restrictive standard for obtaining an IEP under the IDEA. .... | 26          |
| II. The district court applied the wrong standard in assessing whether D.M.’s disabilities caused his need for a modification. ....  | 29          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 35          |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  |             |
| ADDENDUM   |             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES:  | PAGE          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>A.H. v. Illinois High Sch. Ass’n</i> ,<br>881 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2018) .....   | 30            |
| <i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996).....  | 17, 33        |
| <i>D.M. v. Oregon Sch. Activities Ass’n</i> ,<br>No. 22-36029, 2023 WL 4557739<br>(9th Cir. July 17, 2023) .....  | 9, 11, 18     |
| <i>Doe v. Rhode Island Interscholastic League</i> ,<br>No. CV 23-414, 2024 WL 2725475<br>(D.R.I. May 28, 2024), <i>appeal pending</i> ,<br>No. 24-1619 (1st Cir.) ..... | 18-19, 25, 30 |
| <i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> ,<br>580 U.S. 386 (2017) .....  | 8             |
| <i>Finley v. Huss</i> , 102 F.4th 789 (6th Cir. 2024).....  | 30            |
| <i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009) .....  | 8             |
| <i>Fresno Motors, LLC v. Mercedes Benz USA, LLC</i> ,<br>771 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014) .....  | 34            |
| <i>Giebeler v. M &amp; B Assocs.</i> , 343 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2003).....   | 33            |
| <i>K.M. v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013) .....   | 26            |
| <i>Martin v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2000),<br><i>aff’d</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....  | 21            |
| <i>Mary Jo C. v. New York State &amp; Loc. Ret. Sys.</i> ,<br>707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013).....  | 23            |

| <b>CASES (continued):</b>  | <b>PAGE</b>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>McPherson v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> ,<br>119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997) (en banc) .....  | 19            |
| <i>Murray v. Mayo Clinic</i> , 934 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2019).....  | 30            |
| <i>Payan v. Los Angeles Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> ,<br>11 F.4th 729 (9th Cir. 2021).....   | 25            |
| <i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001) .....  | 20-21, 23     |
| <i>Pottgen v. Missouri State High Sch. Activities Ass’n</i> ,<br>40 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 1994) .....   | 20            |
| <i>Sandison v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> ,<br>64 F.3d 1026 (6th Cir. 1995) .....   | 20            |
| <i>Sheehan v. City of San Francisco</i> ,<br>743 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014),<br><i>rev’d in part on other grounds, cert. dismissed in part</i> ,<br>575 U.S. 600 (2015) ..... | 15            |
| <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....   | 3, 5, 15      |
| <i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002) .....   | 25, 33        |
| <i>Washington v. Indiana High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> ,<br>181 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Where Do We Go Berkeley v. California Dep’t of Transp.</i> ,<br>32 F.4th 852 (9th Cir. 2022).....   | 17            |
| <i>Wong v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> ,<br>192 F.3d 807 (9th Cir.1999) .....   | 17            |
| <i>Wright v. New York State Dep’t of Corr.</i> ,<br>831 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2016).....  | 20-21         |

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*Zukle v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.*, 166 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 24

**STATUTES:**

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990

|                             |               |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1) ..... | 3             |
| 42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(2) ..... | 1             |
| 42 U.S.C. 12102(1).....     | 27            |
| 42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(5) ..... | 25            |
| 42 U.S.C. 12132 .....       | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. 12133.....        | 1             |
| 42 U.S.C. 12134(a).....     | 1             |

Civil Rights Act of 1964

|                      |   |
|----------------------|---|
| 42 U.S.C. 2000d..... | 1 |
|----------------------|---|

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act

|                           |    |
|---------------------------|----|
| 20 U.S.C. 1400 .....      | 7  |
| 20 U.S.C. 1401(3)(A)..... | 27 |
| 20 U.S.C. 1401(14).....   | 27 |

Rehabilitation Act of 1973

|                            |    |
|----------------------------|----|
| 29 U.S.C. 705(20)(B).....  | 28 |
| 29 U.S.C. 794(a).....      | 28 |
| 29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2) ..... | 1  |

**REGULATIONS:**

|                        |   |
|------------------------|---|
| 28 C.F.R. 35.130 ..... | 1 |
|------------------------|---|

|                                 |               |
|---------------------------------|---------------|
| 28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7)(i) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
|---------------------------------|---------------|

|                        |   |
|------------------------|---|
| 28 C.F.R. 35.170 ..... | 1 |
|------------------------|---|

|                             |   |
|-----------------------------|---|
| 28 C.F.R. 35.190(b)(2)..... | 1 |
|-----------------------------|---|

**RULES:**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 1
